PARTS
MANUAL

2026
BEET CART

Amit

TECHNOLOGY

2800 7th Avenue North
Fargo, ND 58102

Phone: (701) 232-4199
Fax: (701) 234-1716

www.amitytech.com

MANUAL PART NO: 311277 RELEASE DATE: 10/2025
DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURED IN USA






TABLE OF CONTENTS

AXLE ASSEMBLY (311950) w.vveoverveeeeeeeeeeseeseeeseseesseeseseseseeseseseseesssesesesessesessseseesssesessesseaseseseseessseseseessssesesens 1-2
HITCH ASSEMBLY (316901 ...eveveeeeeeeeeeeseseeseeseeesesesesesesssseeseseesseasssesesesssesesessseesesesesesssessseesseesesesesessees 3-4
CENTER SECTION (310886).....e..veeveeeeeerereeseeeseseeseesesesessesssesessesssesessosssesesesessesesesesesssesesssessesssessssseseseseessees 5-8
CENTER SECTION DRIVE (310913) cvvvuververeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseseessesesesessssesesesssessesesssessesesesessssssesessessesessssssessseess 9-10
FEED ROLLER ASSEMBLY (310401) c....veeeereeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesesesesesesessesssesessesseesesesssssssesesssesesessesssesesesessseees 11-12
FEED ROLLER DRIVE (310890) .....euveeeeeeeerereseseseseseeesesesessesesessssesssesessessessesesssssesssessesssesessessssesesessessees 13-14
FRONT FLOOR (3L0760) ....verveeereerereeeeeseeeseseeseseseseesssesesesessesesesessesssesessesseasesesssseseseessssssesessessssesesessnenes 15-18
REAR FLOOR (310761) cvvevveeeeeeeerereeeeeseeeeeseeseseseseesssasesesessesesesessesssesessesssesesessssaseseseseesssessssessssesesessnenes 19-22
ELEVATOR (310810 vvevverveeeeeeeerereeseeseeesesesesesesssssasesesessesesesessesssesessesseesesessssasesssesssssesessessssesesesssenes 23-24
ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY (310811) cvorrveeoeeeeereeeeeeseseeeseeeseseseseesesesessesssesessesssesesessssesesssssssssesessesssesesesessensees 25-26
ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY TOP (B310812) .veuveeveeerereeeeeeeseseresesesesessesssesessessessesessssssssssssesssesessesseseseseseessees 27-30
ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY BOTTOM (310813)...vuuvereeeeeererereseesesesessesseesessesseesesesssssssessssesssessssesssesesesessseees 3132
ELEVATOR TENSION ARM (3108L4) «..vevverveeeerereeeeeeeseseseseesesesessesssesessesseesesesssssesssessesesesessessssesesesseseees 33-34
RUBBER DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY (310815) w.vuuverveeeeerrereseenesesessesseesessesseesesessssesesessssesssesessessssesesessseees 3536
ELEVATOR BELTED CHAIN (311846) ...veevereeeerereeeeeeeseseseseesesesessesssesessesssesesesssssesssesssssesessessssesesesssenes 37-38
TANK MAIN (311951) cvorvvreeeeeereeeeeeeeseseseseesesesessssesesesssssssesssesessssssessassssessessesesssesssssseseseessesesesesseseseees 39-40
TANK WALLS (310630) «.-vvooveevereeeeeeeereeeoeseesesesessssesesesssssssesssessssssesesssssesessessesessssssssssesesesessesesesesseseseees 41-42
GUARDS & SHIELDS — LADDERS (310925) 1..veuveevereeeeeereseesseeseseseseesesesesssssesessessesesesssssssssesssesssesesssnns 43-44
GUARDS & SHIELDS — DRIVE SHIELDS (310925) ..ev.veuverereeeeeereeeeseesesesesssseesesessssesesesssssssssesssesesesessssns 45-46
GUARDS & SHIELDS — TRANSITION SHIELDS (310925) ....vveerververeeeseeereeeesseesesersssesesesssssesesesssesesesesssnns 47-48
GUARDS & SHIELDS — DECALS (310925).....vveeverevereeeeseeeresesseesesesessesesesssssssesssssssssesessssesssssesssesssesesssnns 49-50
DYNAMIC ELEVATOR EXTENDER (311267) cvvuuvereeereeeeeeeseeseeessessseesessssseesesesessesssesssssssesssssssssesesessseees 51-52
LIGHT KIT (310286) verevveeeereeeeeeeereseeseeeseeeseseesesesessesesasesesessesesesessesssesesssssesesessssesesesessesssesessessssesesesssenes 53-54
JACK HYDRAULICS oo seee e esees e seseses s se s es s sesesessses s e seses s sesesesssesseneseeessseesesesaesseseseessreseseens 55-56
FRONT AND REAR FLOOR HYDRAULICS.......vveovereeeeeeeeesereseesesesessesssesessesssesesessssesesssesssesesessesssesesssessenenes 57-58
CENTER FLOOR HYDRAULICS.......coveeveee e eeeeeeeseseseseesssesessesssesesesessesesessssesssesessesssesesassssesesesesesessesesessssens 59-60
ELEVATOR MOTOR HYDRAULICS.......etveeeereeeeeseseeeeeeeseseseseesesesesssesesessesssesesessssesesesessesesesessesssesesesessenenes 61-62
ELEVATOR CYLINDER HYDRAULICS. ....veeveeeeeeeevereeeeeeesesesesesesesessesssesesssssesesessssesesesessesesesessesssesesesessnenes 63-64
CASE DRAIN HYDRAULICS. ... eseeseeeseseseseeseseses s sssesesaessesesesessesesesessessesesasessesesesesesessesesesessens 65-66
GEARBOX 6.00:1 (310807) «.-vverververeeeeeeereseeseeeseseseseesesesessesssesesesessesesessssesssesesseessenesasessesesesesssessenesessssens 67-68
GEARBOX 1:2.5 (310790) .evvvveeeereeeeeeseeereseseeeseseseseesesesessesssesesssessesesessssesssesessessesesasessesesesesesessesesesessens 69-70
ELEVATOR FOLD HARNESS KIT (310931) c..uovvuevereeeeeeeresereseesesesessesesesesssssesesessssesesesesssssesessessssesesessseees 71-72
SCALE SYSTEM (AWT) (310280) «..veevereeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseseseeseseseseessseseseesssesessesssssseseseesesessseesssesesesesessseessee 73-74
TIP TOPS (B11517) cvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeesesees s seeeses s eeees e se s eeseseseeseseees e seseeeseeeseeseseees s sesesesesseeseseessreseseens 75-76
PLASTIC FLOOR KIT (B1L1505)......veuveeeeeeeeeeseeeseseseseeeseseseseesesesessessseseseesseesesessssesesseessesssesessesssseseseseeseees 77-78
PTO HYDRAULICS (311931) ..ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseseeeesseeeeseees e seseses e seseeeseesseesesesesssesesesesssesessesssseseseseseees 79-82
DECALS ..ot eee e e e s s es e eeseees e e es e eeseee s e s s e ees e s ees e ee e eeseeee e s es e e eeseees e s rene e 83-88
APPENDIX

CAMSO TRACKS PARTS MANUAL ...cootiiiiiiiitti et Al1-A22



AXLE ASSEMBLY (311950)

M7101 1



AXLE ASSEMBLY (311950)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310738 WLDMT-MAIN FRAME CRT PC 1

2 310004 WLDMT-UNDERCARRIAGE BEET CART 1

3 1018008 BOLT-HEX: 1.00 X 3.00 NC GR8 ZP 24
4 1016969 NUT-TOPLOCK: 1.00 NC GR8 ZP 24
5 319369 TRACKS-CAMSO TTS-100-3613 PAIR (NO PINS) 1




HITCH ASSEMBLY (316901)

M7102



HITCH ASSEMBLY (316901)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 318621 WLDMT-BC AND CC2000 HITCH 1
2 311933 WLDMT-CYL 4X24 BEET CART JACK W/ MNT PLATE 1
3 311935 WLDMT-JACK BOTTOM 1
4 311944 PLATE-HALF JACK MOUNT 2
5 303791 SCREW-SET:KNURL .38 X .38 NC GR8 1
6 1023331 BOLT-HEX: 1.00 X 2.50 NC GRS ZP 8
7 1016663 WASHER-FLAT: SAE 1.00 ZP 16
8 1016969 NUT-TOPLOCK: 1.00 NC GR8 ZP 11
9 1012060 BOLT-HEX: .75 X 2.00 NC GR5 ZP 4
10 1017000 NUT-TOPLOCK: .75 NC GRS ZP 4
11 310534 SHOCK BUMPER 2
12 310740 SHAFT-HITCH FRAME PIN ZP 2
13 1032507 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 4.00 NC GR5 ZP 2
14 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GR5 ZP 4
15 310796 WLDMT-HITCH BOLT ON HINGE 2
16 311422 HITCH-BULL PULL CAT 3/4 (FORGED) 1
17 1018839 BOLT-HEX: 1.00 X 7.00 NC GR8 ZP 3
18 311486 WLDMT-SHOCK MOUNT 2
19 1032289 BOLT- HEX: .75 X 3.50 NC GR8 YZP 4
20 62096 BOLT- .75 X 2.50 NC GR8 ZP 16
21 66497 WASHER-FLAT: .75 YZP GR8 8
22 1011434 NUT-TOPLOCK: .75 NC GR8 ZP 20
23 1011609 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 2.00 NC GR5 ZP 2
24 1011748 ZERK-GREASE .25 UNF STRAIGHT 4
25 36223 CHAIN-SAFETY 80000# (NOT SHOWN) 1
26 37530 BOLT-HEX: 1.25 X 3.50 NC GR8 YZP 1
27 318397 PLATE-SAFETY CHAIN WASHER 1
28 1030759 NUT-TOPLOCK: 1.25 NC ZP 1
29 1014443 WASHER-FLAT: .50 ZP 2




CENTER SECTION (310886)

M7103



CENTER SECTION (310886)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 311911 WLDMT-CENTER SECTION FLOOR 1
2 310880 PLATE-SMALL CENTER FLOOR PANEL 1
3 310881 PLATE-SMALL FLOOR PANEL 6
4 310882 PLATE-SMALL OUTSIDE FLOOR PANEL 2
5 1011606 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.25 NC GR5 ZP 54
6 1014443 WASHER-FLAT: .50 ZP 116
7 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GRS ZP 54
8 1011600 BOLT-HEX: .38 X 1.00 NC GR5 ZP 56
9 1011828 WASHER-FLAT .38 ZP 173
10 1016999 NUT-TOPLOCK: .38 NC GRS ZP 66
11 310885 PLASTIC-CRT FLOOR SLIDE CENTER 1
12 1011603 BOLT-HEX: .38 X 1.75 NC GRS ZP 10
13 1014608 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .38 ZP 20
14 310914 SHAFT-CENTER FLOOR DRIVE 2" 1
15 310396 ASSY-BEARING 2.00" PILLOW 4
16 1011609 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 2.00 NC GR5 ZP 8
17 1011581 WASHER-LOCK: .50 ZP 12
18 1032490 ZERK-GREASE: .13 NPT LONG 4
19 310015 SPROCKET-SPLIT PINTLE 10T 4
20 310397 KEY .500 X .500 X 3.25 4
21 311466 PLATE-FLOOR DRIVE SHIELD BOTTOM 2
22 311465 PLATE-FLOOR DRIVE SHIELD TOP 2
23 1011601 BOLT-HEX: .38 X 1.25 NC GRS ZP 12
24 59488 BOLT-CRG: .38 X 1.00 NC GRS ZP 6
25 1011586 WASHER-LOCK: .38 ZP 49
26 1011576 NUT-HEX: .38 NC GR2 ZP 49
27 310842 WLDMT-FLOOR IDLER TENSIONER 2
28 310843 SPROCKET-FLOOR IDLER SPROCKET 4
29 310788 WLDMT-FLOOR TENSIONER ROD ZP 4
30 1011620 NUT-HEX: .75 NC GR2 ZP 4
31 310752 PINTLE CHAIN-CRT FLOOR 2
32 57792 SHIM-BEARING 2
33 52405 BEARING-PILLOW 1-3/4" 2
34 310401 ASSY-FEED ROLLER 1
35 1011610 BOLT-HEX: .50 x 2.50 NC GRS ZP 4
36 1011584 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .50 ZP 8

CONTINUED

6




CENTER SECTION (310886)

M7103



CENTER SECTION (310886) (CONTINUED)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
37 1011577 NUT-HEX: .50 NC GR2 ZP 4
38 1030766 ZERK-GREASE: .13 NPT 2
39 58853 BOLT-HEX: .75 X 4.50 NC GR5 ZP 4
40 1012061 WASHER-LOCK: .75 ZP 4
41 310876 FLAP-RUBBER CENTER REAR 1
42 310877 PLATE-FLOOR FLAP HOLDER 1
43 1016362 BOLT-CRG: .38 X 1.25 NC GR5 ZP 31
44 311467 FLAP-RUBBER CENTER SIDE .500" 2
45 310875 PLATE-END TO CENTER FLAP HOLDER 2
46 310879 PLATE-CENTER SECTION FRAME MOUNT 4
47 62013 BOLT-HEX: .75 X 1.50 NC GR5 ZP 16
48 1012634 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .75 ZP 32
49 1017000 NUT-TOPLOCK: .75 NC GRS ZP 16
50 310890 ASSY-FEED ROLLER DRIVE 1
51 310917 ROLLER-SPLIT FILLER 1
52 57995 KEY .500 X .500 X 2.000 1
53 310913 ASSY-CENTER SECTION DRIVE 1
54 311952 SHEET-SHIM CENTER FLOOR 4




CENTER SECTION DRIVE (310913)

M7104



CENTER SECTION DRIVE (310913)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310902 WLDMT-GEARBOX FRAME MOUNT 1
2 310909 WLDMT-GEARBOX MOUNT CLAMP 2
3 1011624 BOLT-HEX: .63 X 3.00 9
4 1011813 WASHER-LOCK: .63 ZP 8
5 1011578 NUT-HEX: .63 NC GR2 ZP 8
6 57997 BEARING-PILLOW 2" 1
7 1030791 BOLT-HEX: .75 X 2.75 NC GRS ZP 2
8 1012634 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .75 ZP 6
9 1012061 WASHER-LOCK: .75 ZP 2
10 1011620 NUT-HEX: .75 NC GR2 ZP 2
11 310896 SHAFT-CENTER GEARBOX DRIVE 2" 1
12 310893 U-JOINT: 44R 1
13 311005 KEY .500 X .500 X 2.500 2
14 1016595 NUT-TOPLOCK: .63 NC GR5 ZP 1
15 311286 SET SCREW:C-P .50 X .50 NC 1
16 310807 GEARBOX-6.09:1 DUAL HYD MOTOR 1
17 310826 GASKET-HYD MOTOR SAE A 2
18 311819 MOTOR-HYD 8.0 CID 2
19 1023837 SEAL-KT: CHARLYNN 61258

20 1011581 WASHER-LOCK: .50 ZP 4
21 311840 SCREW-SOCKET HEAD CAP: .50 X 1.50 4
22 310910 PLATE-GEARBOX COMPRESSION PLATE 2
23 310891 PIN-CLEVIS: .75 X 2.00 ZP 2
24 1013626 PIN-COTTER: .16 X 1.25 ZP 2
25 1013004 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .63 ZP 16

10




FEED ROLLER ASSEMBLY (310401)

M7105 11



FEED ROLLER ASSEMBLY (310401)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310405 WLDMT-FEED ROLLER 1
2 311498 RUBBER-10.5" X 5.0" FEED ROLLER MOLDED 2
3 311455 RUBBER-10.5" X 1.0" FEED ROLLER MOLDED 22
4 311480 RUBBER-10.5" X 2.625" FEED ROLLER MOLDED 2
5 310076 PLASTIC-FEED ROLLER SPACER 50
6 1021757 BOLT-HEX: .38 X 5.00 NC GR5 ZP 25
7 1014608 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .38 ZP 50
8 1016999 NUT-TOPLOCK: .38 NC GRS ZP 25
9 310411 WLDMT-FEED ROLLER COLLAR 2
10 1011606 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.25 NC GR5 ZP 4

12




FEED ROLLER DRIVE (310890)

M7106 13



FEED ROLLER DRIVE (310890)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310825 MOTOR-HYD 22.6 CID 1
2 311284 PLATE-MOTOR SUPPORT BASE 1
3 311285 PLATE-ROTATION STOP 1
4 310648 COUPLING-DRIVE 1.00"-1.75" 1
5 311840 SCREW-SOCKET HEAD CAP: .50 X 1.50 2
6 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GR5 ZP 3
7 1011669 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 6.00 NC GR5 ZP 1
8 1014443 WASHER-FLAT: .50 ZP 2
9 1011600 BOLT-HEX: .38 X 1.00 NC GR5 ZP 2
10 1014608 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .38 ZP 2
11 1016999 NUT-TOPLOCK: .38 NC GR5 ZP 2
12 310398 KEY .375 X .375 X 1.50 1
13 310928 SEAL KT-MOTOR SHAFT (EATON T-SERIES)

14




FRONT FLOOR (310760)

15

M7107



FRONT FLOOR (310760)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310762 WLDMT-FRONT FLOOR 1
2 310844 PLATE-LARGE CENTER FLOOR PANEL 1
3 310845 PLATE-LARGE FLOOR PANEL 6
4 310846 PLATE-LARGE OUTSIDE FLOOR PANEL 2
5 313016 PLATE-FLOOR SHIM 2
6 1011606 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.25 NC GRS ZP 76
7 1011600 BOLT-HEX: .38 X 1.00 NC GR5 ZP 32
8 310856 PLASTIC-END FLOOR DIVIDER 1
9 1011603 BOLT-HEX: .38 X 1.75 NC GR5 ZP 12
10 1014608 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .38 ZP 24
11 1016999 NUT-TOPLOCK: .38 NC GR5 ZP 44
12 310396 ASSY-BEARING 2.00" PILLOW 4
13 310842 WLDMT-FLOOR IDLER TENSIONER 2
14 310843 SPROCKET-FLOOR IDLER SPROCKET 4
15 310788 WLDMT-FLOOR TENSIONER ROD ZP 4
16 1011620 NUT-HEX: .75 NC GR2 ZP 6
17 311466 PLATE-FLOOR DRIVE SHIELD BOTTOM 2
18 311465 PLATE-FLOOR DRIVE SHIELD TOP 2
19 1011581 WASHER-LOCK: .50 ZP 12
20 1011601 BOLT-HEX: .38 X 1.25 NC GRS ZP 12
21 59488 BOLT-CRG: .38 X 1.00 NC GR5 ZP 6
22 1011586 WASHER-LOCK: .38 ZP 18
23 1011576 NUT-HEX: .38 NC GR2 ZP 18
24 1011828 WASHER-FLAT .38 ZP 94
25 310807 GEARBOX-6.09:1 DUAL HYD MOTOR 1
26 310824 MOTOR-HYD 18.7 CID 2
27 310928 SEAL KT-MOTOR SHAFT (EATON T-SERIES)

28 311840 SCREW-SOCKET HEAD CAP: .50 X 1.50 4
29 1032490 ZERK-GREASE: .13 NPT LONG 4
30 310015 SPROCKET-SPLIT PINTLE 10T 4
31 310397 KEY .500 X .500 X 3.25 4
32 57997 BEARING-PILLOW 2" 1
33 310853 WLDMT-BEARING MOUNT 1
34 311903 WLDMT-GEARBOX FLOOR MOUNT 1
35 311906 PLATE-GEARBOX COMPRESSION ARM 2
36 1011607 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.50 NC GR5 ZP 9

CONTINUED

16




FRONT FLOOR (310760)

17

M7107



FRONT FLOOR (310760) (CONTINUED)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
37 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GR5 ZP 85
38 1014443 WASHER-FLAT: .50 ZP 169
39 1016598 BOLT-HEX: .75 X 2.50 NC GR5 ZP 2
40 1012634 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .75 ZP 4
41 1012061 WASHER-LOCK: .75 ZP 2
42 310891 PIN-CLEVIS: .75 X 2.00 ZP 2
43 1013626 PIN-COTTER: .16 X 1.25 ZP 2
44 310826 GASKET-HYD MOTOR SAE A 2
45 310917 ROLLER-SPLIT FILLER 1
46 57995 KEY .500 X .500 X 2.000 1
47 310888 SHAFT-FLOOR DRIVE FRONT/REAR 2" 1
48 1012060 BOLT-HEX: .75 X 2.00 NC GR5 ZP 8
49 1017000 NUT-TOPLOCK: .75 NC GRS ZP 8
50 1017708 BOLT-HEX: .50 x 2.25 NC GR5 ZP 8
51 310752 PINTLE CHAIN-CRT FLOOR 2
52 310753 PINTLE CHAIN-CRT FLOOR SHORT 2

18




REAR FLOOR (310761)

<
=
<
—
L
)]

19

M7108



REAR FLOOR (310761)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310763 WLDMT-REAR FLOOR 1
2 310844 PLATE-LARGE CENTER FLOOR PANEL 1
3 310845 PLATE-LARGE FLOOR PANEL 6
4 310846 PLATE-LARGE OUTSIDE FLOOR PANEL 2
5 313016 PLATE-FLOOR SHIM 2
6 1011606 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.25 NC GRS ZP 78
7 1014443 WASHER-FLAT: .50 ZP 173
8 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GRS ZP 87
9 1011600 BOLT-HEX: .38 X 1.00 NC GR5 ZP 32
10 1011828 WASHER-FLAT .38 ZP 94
11 1016999 NUT-TOPLOCK: .38 NC GR5 ZP 44
12 310856 PLASTIC-END FLOOR DIVIDER 1
13 1011603 BOLT-HEX: .38 X 1.75 NC GRS ZP 12
14 1014608 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .38 ZP 24
15 310396 ASSY-BEARING 2.00" PILLOW 4
16 1017708 BOLT-HEX: .50 x 2.25 NC GR5 ZP 8
17 1011581 WASHER-LOCK: .50 ZP 12
18 1032490 ZERK-GREASE: .13 NPT LONG 4
19 310842 WLDMT-FLOOR IDLER TENSIONER 2
20 310843 SPROCKET-FLOOR IDLER SPROCKET 4
21 310788 WLDMT-FLOOR TENSIONER ROD ZP 4
22 1011620 NUT-HEX: .75 NC GR2 ZP 6
23 311466 PLATE-FLOOR DRIVE SHIELD BOTTOM 2
24 311465 PLATE-FLOOR DRIVE SHIELD TOP 2
25 1011601 BOLT-HEX: .38 X 1.25 NC GRS ZP 12
26 59488 BOLT-CRG: .38 X 1.00 NC GR5 ZP 6
27 1011586 WASHER-LOCK: .38 ZP 18
28 1011576 NUT-HEX: .38 NC GR2 ZP 18
29 310888 SHAFT-FLOOR DRIVE FRONT/REAR 2" 1
30 310015 SPROCKET-SPLIT PINTLE 10T 4
31 310397 KEY .500 X .500 X 3.25 4
32 57997 BEARING-PILLOW 2" 1
33 310853 WLDMT-BEARING MOUNT 1
34 311903 WLDMT-GEARBOX FLOOR MOUNT 1
35 311906 PLATE-GEARBOX COMPRESSION ARM 2
36 1011607 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.50 NC GR5 ZP 9

CONTINUED

20




REAR FLOOR (310761)

<
=
<
—
L
)]

21

M7108



REAR FLOOR (310761) (CONTINUED)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
37 1016598 BOLT-HEX: .75 X 2.50 NC GR5 ZP 2
38 1012634 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .75 ZP 4
39 1012061 WASHER-LOCK: .75 ZP 2
40 310891 PIN-CLEVIS: .75 X 2.00 ZP 2
41 1013626 PIN-COTTER: .16 X 1.25 ZP 2
42 310807 GEARBOX-6.09:1 DUAL HYD MOTOR 1
43 310826 GASKET-HYD MOTOR SAE A 2
44 310824 MOTOR-HYD 18.7 CID 2
45 310928 SEAL KT-MOTOR SHAFT (EATON T-SERIES)

46 311840 SCREW-SOCKET HEAD CAP: .50 X 1.50 4
47 310917 ROLLER-SPLIT FILLER 1
48 57995 KEY .500 X .500 X 2.000 1
49 310752 PINTLE CHAIN-CRT FLOOR 2
50 310753 PINTLE CHAIN-CRT FLOOR SHORT 2
51 1012060 BOLT-HEX: .75 X 2.00 NC GR5 ZP 8
52 1017000 NUT-TOPLOCK: .75 NC GR5 ZP 8

22




ELEVATOR (310810)

23

M7109



ELEVATOR (310810)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310811 ASSY-ELEVATOR 35T 1
2 311846 BELT-BEET CART ELEVATOR (NOFFSINGER) 1
3 310805 SPROCKET-ELEVATOR DRIVE 4
4 58201 KEY .375 X .375 X 3.000 4
5 310815 KT-DEFLECTOR RUBBER STD 1
6 310012 BEARING-SPHERICAL 2" 2
7 311279 SNAP RING - 2" BEARING 2
8 319197 WLDMT-TRUSS PIN COLLAR 2
9 1013239 BOLT-HEX: .38 X 3.00 NC GR5 ZP 2
10 1016999 NUT-TOPLOCK: .38 NC GRS ZP 8
11 314074 PAD-ELEVATOR BOOM PC 2
12 58176 BOLT-HEX: .38 X 3.50 NC GR5 ZP 6
13 1011828 WASHER-FLAT .38 ZP 12
14 310783 CYL-HYDRAULIC 3.5 X 36 3000 2
15 310927 SEAL KT-CYL 3.5 X 36 3000 PSI

16 311191 PIN-CYLINDER 1.00 X 3.03" W/ GROOVE ZP 4
17 36430 RING-RETAINING 1.000 ZP 8
18 1016663 WASHER-FLAT: SAE 1.00 ZP 8

24




ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY (310811)

DETAIL A

® B O © W

E

25

M7110



ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY (310811)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310812 ASSY-ELEVATOR TOP 1
2 310813 ASSY-ELEVATOR BOTTOM 1
3 310814 ASSY-ELEVATOR TENSION ARM 1
4 310175 SPRING BUSHING 1.25 X 1.0 X 1.31 2
5 1011644 BOLT-BUTTON HEAD SOCKET SCREW .625 X 1.00 NC ZP 2
6 310795 WASHER-FLAT: .68 ID X 1.750 OD X .16 TH 2
7 310183 PLASTIC-SIDE WALL PLASTIC PUCK 2
8 310715 PLATE-PLASTIC PUCK RETAINER 2
9 1011600 BOLT-HEX: .38 X 1.00 NC GR5 ZP 8
10 1011828 WASHER-FLAT .38 ZP 4
11 1011599 BOLT-HEX: .38 X .75 NC GR5 ZP 2
12 1013519 NUT-JAM: .38 NC GR2 ZP 2
13 311433 CYL-HYDRAULIC 3 X 12 3000 2
14 311844 KT-SEAL HYD CYLINDER

15 311191 PIN-CYLINDER 1.00 X 3.03" W/ GROOVE ZP 4
16 36430 RING-RETAINING 1.000 ZP 8
17 1016663 WASHER-FLAT: SAE 1.00 ZP 18
18 311196 WLDMT-ELEVATOR PIVOT W/ FLAG ZP 2
19 1011748 ZERK-GREASE .25 UNF STRAIGHT 2
20 1011586 WASHER-LOCK: .38 ZP 4
21 311560 LOCKING PIN LEFT 1
22 311561 LOCKING PIN RIGHT 1

26




ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY TOP (310812)

27

M7111



ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY TOP (310812)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310682 WLDMT-ELEVATOR UPPER SECTION 1
2 58971 STAND OFF 1.50" 18
3 53825 BOGIE WHEEL 5" 18
4 310066 ROLLER-RUBBER FLANGE 3.5" 8
5 1014000 BOLT-HEX: .63 X 3.50 NC GRS ZP 18
6 1016595 NUT-TOPLOCK: .63 NC GR5 ZP 34
7 1013935 BOLT-HEX .63 X 4.50 NC GRS ZP 6
8 1013816 BOLT-HEX: .63 X 5.00 NC GR5 ZP 2
9 53449 SLEEVE-HINGE 8
10 310147 WLDMT-UPPER TOP CROSS MEMBER 1
11 310629 WLDMT-BEET DEFLECTOR MOUNT 4
12 1011608 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.75 NC GRS ZP 4
13 1014443 WASHER-FLAT: .50 ZP 30
14 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GR5 ZP 30
15 1011606 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.25 NC GR5 ZP 4
16 310801 ASSY-ELEVATOR FOLD SUPPORT 2
17 1023854 BOLT-CRG: .50 X 1.25 NC GR5 ZP 4
18 310526 PLATE-LIGHT MOUNT FRONT 1
19 310527 PLATE-LIGHT MOUNT REAR 1
20 59488 BOLT-CRG: .38 X 1.00 NC GR5 ZP 2
21 1016999 NUT-TOPLOCK: .38 NC GR5 ZP 2
22 310710 WLDMT-ELEVATOR MOTOR MOUNT 2
23 58635 BOLT-CRG: .63 X 2.00 NC GRS ZP 8
24 310180 WLDMT-ELEVATOR ADJUSTMENT ROD ZP 3
25 1011578 NUT-HEX: .63 NC GR2 ZP 9
26 310643 WLDMT-MOTOR SUPPORT LEFT 1
27 310646 WLDMT-MOTOR SUPPORT RIGHT 1
28 52405 BEARING-PILLOW 1-3/4" 2
29 1017708 BOLT-HEX: .50 x 2.25 NC GR5 ZP 4
30 310712 WLDMT-MIDDLE BEARING MOUNT 1
31 1011610 BOLT-HEX: .50 x 2.50 NC GR5 ZP 4
32 62135 BEARING 1.750 TAPPED BASE 1
33 1011581 WASHER-LOCK: .50 ZP 2
34 1011607 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.50 NC GR5 ZP 2
35 310008 SHAFT- CRT ELEVATOR 1.75" 1
36 310009 COUPLING-DRIVE 1.50"-1.75" 2

CONTINUED

28




ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY TOP (310812)

29

M7111



ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY TOP (310812) (CONTINUED)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
37 310398 KEY .375 X .375 X 1.50 2
38 310174 PLATE-MOTOR ROTATION STOP 2
39 1016660 BOLT-HEX: .50 x 5.50 NC GR5 ZP 2
40 300143 MOTOR-HYDAULIC 24 CID 2
41 301041 SEAL KT MOTOR SHAFT (301043)

42 1011609 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 2.00 NC GR5 ZP 8
43 66501 NUT-HEX: .75 NC GR8 ZP 4
44 311166 BOLT-HEX: .75 X 3.00 NC GR8 YZP FULL 2
45 52383 LOCK PROTECTOR 1-3/4" 2
46 1013004 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .63 ZP 12
47 302404 PLATE-TENSION GUIDE LONG 2
48 1013024 WASHER-FLAT: .63 ZP 4
49 1011584 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .50 ZP 4
50 302403 PLATE-TENSION GUIDE SHORT 1
51 302405 DECAL-RULER 1.154-8" 1
52 311496 DECAL-RULER 0-8" SMALL 1
53 311497 DECAL RULER 0-8" REVERSED SMALL 1

30




ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY BOTTOM (310813)

31

M7112




ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY BOTTOM (310813)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310661 WLDMT-ELEVATOR LOWER SECTION 1
2 1014000 BOLT-HEX: .63 X 3.50 NC GRS ZP 26
3 53825 BOGIE WHEEL 5" 24
4 58971 STAND OFF 1.50" 24
5 1016595 NUT-TOPLOCK: .63 NC GRS ZP 26
6 310066 ROLLER-RUBBER FLANGE 3.5" 2
7 1013024 WASHER-FLAT: .63 ZP 6
8 310821 ROLLER-RUBBER LARGE FLANGE 2
9 58368 BOLT-HEX: .75 X 5.00 NC GR5 ZP 2
10 1012061 WASHER-LOCK: .75 ZP 2
11 1012634 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .75 ZP 14
12 310822 ROLLER-RUBBER @180MM 2
13 1017000 NUT-TOPLOCK: .75 NC GR5 ZP 2
14 310641 PLATE-ELEVATOR TOP EXTENDER LEFT 1
15 310642 PLATE-ELEVATOR TOP EXTENDER RIGHT 1
16 1011607 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.50 NC GR5 ZP 8
17 1014443 WASHER-FLAT: .50 ZP 24
18 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GR5 ZP 12
19 310144 WLDMT-LOWER TOP CROSS MEMBER 2
20 1011608 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.75 NC GRS ZP 4
21 58853 BOLT- .75 X 4.50 NC GR5 ZP 2

32




ELEVATOR TENSION ARM (310814)

M7113 33



ELEVATOR TENSION ARM (310814)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310156 TUBE-TENSION CROSS MEMBER 2
2 310152 WLDMT-LOWER TENSION MOUNT 2
3 310157 WLDMT-LOWER TENSION ARM 2
4 1011582 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .31 ZP 24
5 1016858 BOLT-HEX: .50 x 2.75 NC GRS ZP 4
6 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GR5 ZP 6
7 1029448 BOLT-HEX .31 X 3.00 NC GRS ZP 4
8 1030700 NUT-TOPLOCK: .31 NC GR5 ZP 4
9 1011748 ZERK-GREASE .25 UNF STRAIGHT 4
10 310149 WLDMT-UPPER TENSION MOUNT 2
11 310163 WLDMT-UPPER TENSION ARM 2
12 1011609 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 2.00 NC GR5 ZP 4
13 1014443 WASHER-FLAT: .50 ZP 16
14 1011581 WASHER-LOCK: .50 ZP 8
15 1011577 NUT-HEX: .50 NC GR2 ZP 8
16 1011607 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.50 NC GR5 ZP 4
17 310179 PLATE-ELEVATOR SPRING MOUNT 2
18 310187 SPRING-2.5" LONG X .72" OD, .085" WIRE 2
19 1011612 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 3.50 GRS ZP 2
20 1011602 BOLT-HEX: .38 X 1.50 NC GRS ZP 4
21 1011828 WASHER-FLAT .38 ZP 8
22 1016999 NUT-TOPLOCK: .38 NC GRS ZP 4
23 310180 WLDMT-ELEVATOR ADJUSTMENT ROD ZP 2
24 1011578 NUT-HEX: .63 NC GR2 ZP 6
25 53825 BOGIE WHEEL 5" 2
26 58971 STAND OFF 1.50" 2
27 1013935 BOLT-HEX .63 X 4.50 NC GRS ZP 2
28 1016595 NUT-TOPLOCK: .63 NC GR5 ZP 2

34




RUBBER DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY (310815)

M7114 35



RUBBER DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY (310815)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310633 WLDMT-BEET DEFLECTOR 1

2 310638 FLAP-RUBBER BEET DEFLECTOR 1

3 310639 PLATE-RUBBER DEFLECTOR CLAMP 1
4 310659 PLATE-RUBBER FLAP STIFFENER 4
5 1016362 BOLT-CRG: .38 X 1.25 NC GR5 ZP 19
6 1011828 WASHER-FLAT .38 ZP 19
7 1016999 NUT-TOPLOCK: .38 NC GRS ZP 19
8 1011599 BOLT-HEX: .38 X .75 NC GRS ZP 8

36




ELEVATOR BELTED CHAIN (311846)

37

M7115



ELEVATOR BELTED CHAIN (311846)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 311847 ASSY-FLIGHT BELT CRT 66
2 311848 ROD-CART BELT STD 5
3 311849 ROD-CART BELT ROCK TRAP 4
4 311852 FLIGHT FINGERS MID 1

5 311853 FLIGHT FINGERS LEFT 1

6 311854 FLIGHT FINGERS RIGHT 1

7 311861 SCREW-F-H-S-C: .25 X 1.50 TORX W/PATCH 40
8 311857 PLATE-LAP ROD AND SPLICE COUNTERSINK 20
9 311859 COLLAR-SHAFT SPLIT BC 132

38



TANK MAIN (311951)




TANK MAIN (311951)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 311912 WLDMT-CENTER TUBE STRUCTURE LH 1
2 311913 WLDMT-CENTER TUBE STRUCTURE RH 1
3 1016660 BOLT-HEX: .50 x 5.50 NC GRS ZP 4
4 1014443 WASHER-FLAT: .50 ZP 48
5 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GRS ZP 24
6 311914 WLDMT-CENTER SECTION LOWER WALL 1
7 1013068 BOLT-HEX: .63 X6.00 NC GR5 ZP 6
8 1013004 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .63 ZP 12
9 1016595 NUT-TOPLOCK: .63 NC GR5 ZP 6
10 310785 PLATE-CENTER SECTION UPPER WALL 1
11 59488 BOLT-CRG: .38 X 1.00 NC GR5 ZP 42
12 1011828 WASHER-FLAT .38 ZP 42
13 1016999 NUT-TOPLOCK: .38 NC GRS ZP 42
14 311926 WLDMT-SIDE WALL TOP MIDDLE 1
15 1011609 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 2.00 NC GR5 ZP 4
16 311927 WLDMT-SIDE WALL TOP FRONT 1
17 311928 WLDMT-SIDE WALL TOP REAR 1
18 311929 WLDMT-TOP TUBE CONNECT 2
19 1011669 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 6.00 NC GR5 ZP 16
20 311924 PLATE-TOP TUBE CONNECT PC 2

40




TANK WALLS (310630)

41

M7117



TANK WALLS (310630)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310595 WLDMT-TRANSITION WALL 2 1
2 310588 WLDMT-TRANSITION WALL 1 1
3 310570 WLDMT-CORNER WALL 2 2
4 310564 WLDMT-CORNER WALL 1 2
5 310550 WLDMT-END WALL 2
6 310586 WLDMT-ELEVATOR SIDE WALL 2 1
7 310583 WLDMT-ELEVATOR SIDE WALL 1 1
8 310581 WLDMT-SIDE WALL 2 1
9 310572 WLDMT-SIDE WALL 1 1
10 310599 WLDMT-ELEVATOR TOP TUBE 2 1
11 310598 WLDMT-ELEVATOR TOP TUBE 1 1
12 1011607 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.50 NC GRS ZP 40
13 1014443 WASHER-FLAT: .50 ZP 74
14 1011584 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .50 ZP 64
15 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GRS ZP 78
16 59488 BOLT-CRG: .38 X 1.00 NC GR5 ZP 142
17 1011828 WASHER-FLAT .38 ZP 160
18 1016999 NUT-TOPLOCK: .38 NC GRS ZP 142
19 311043 BOLT-CRG: .50 X 5.00 NC GRS ZP 18
20 1011609 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 2.00 NC GR5 ZP 20
21 310889 FLAP-END FLOOR RUBBER FLAP 2
22 310877 PLATE-FLOOR FLAP HOLDER 2
23 1016362 BOLT-CRG: .38 X 1.25 NC GR5 ZP 18
24 1011586 WASHER-LOCK: .38 ZP 18
25 1011576 NUT-HEX: .38 NC GR2 ZP 18

42




GUARDS & SHIELDS - LADDERS (310925)

M7118 43



GUARDS & SHIELDS - LADDERS (310925)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 72420 WLDMT-LADDER TOP 1
2 301321 WLDMT-LADDER BOTTOM 4 RUNG 1
3 310655 WLDMT-OUTSIDE LADDER BOTTOM MOUNT 1
4 310654 WLDMT-INSIDE LADDER CART 1
5 310935 PLATE-INSIDE LADDER MOUNT 2
6 33856 U-BOLT: .50 X 5.50 X4 X 5.50 2
7 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GRS ZP 18
8 1011607 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.50 NC GR5 ZP 14
9 1012060 BOLT-HEX: .75 X 2.00 NC GR5 ZP 2
10 1017000 NUT-TOPLOCK: .75 NC GRS ZP 4
11 310936 PLATE-LADDER MIDDLE MOUNT 2
12 1014443 WASHER-FLAT: .50 ZP 4
13 62412 BOLT-HEX: .75 X 1.75 NC GR5 ZP 2

44



GUARDS & SHIELDS - DRIVE SHIELDS (310925)

Ve==> == allu//
,r\l S\C oS \e— = uf
Q\\Uzqtzqtf

\
/// ql\b,rllb,nguuf

ﬂg
:/ nII -

Wﬂ\.\L o [cnep

45

M7119



GUARDS & SHIELDS - DRIVE SHIELDS (310925)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 311350 WLDMT-DRIVESHAFT SHIELD 1
2 33856 U-BOLT: .50 X 5.50 X 4 X 5.50 2
3 1011584 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .50 ZP 4
4 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GR5 ZP 4
5 1011601 BOLT-HEX: .38 X 1.25 NC GRS ZP 1
6 1014608 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .38 ZP 2
7 1016999 NUT-TOPLOCK: .38 NC GR5 ZP 1
8 311901 PLATE-FLOOR CHAIN GUARD MAIN 3
9 68715 HANDLE-GRAB DOOR 6
10 1011595 BOLT-HEX: .25 X .75 NC GRS ZP 12
11 1020416 WASHER-FLAT: .25 ZP 12
12 1030946 NUT-TOPLOCK: .25 NC GRS ZP 12
13 1013242 WASHER-LOCK: .25 ZP 6
14 1011587 NUT-HEX: .25 NC GRS ZP 6
15 68602 BOLT-CRG: .25 X .75 NC GRS 6

46




GUARDS & SHIELDS - TRANSITION SHIELDS (310925)

47

M7120



GUARDS & SHIELDS - TRANSITION SHIELDS (310925)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GR5 ZP 2
2 1014443 WASHER-FLAT: .50 ZP 4
3 59488 BOLT-CRG: .38 X 1.00 NC GR5 ZP 12
4 1011828 WASHER-FLAT .38 ZP 18
5 1011586 WASHER-LOCK: .38 ZP 18
6 1011576 NUT-HEX: .38 NC GR2 ZP 18
7 310963 PLATE-TRANSITION SHIELD LOWER 1 1
8 310964 PLATE-TRANSITION SHIELD LOWER 2 1
9 310966 WLDMT-SIDE WALL CORNER FILLER 1 1
10 310967 WLDMT-SIDE WALL CORNER FILLER 2 1
11 310973 WLDMT-FLOOR CORNER FILLER 1 1
12 310974 WLDMT-FLOOR CORNER FILLER 2 1
13 1011618 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 5.00 NC GR5 ZP 2
14 310980 PLATE-CORNER FILLER SUPPORT 2
15 310979 RUBBER-SMALL CORNER FILLER 2
16 310978 PLATE-SMALL RUBBER FLAP HOLDER 2
17 58679 BOLT-CRG: .38 X 1.50 NC GR5 ZP 6

48




GUARDS & SHIELDS - DECALS (310925)

eﬁﬂv Mo

® DI _/ /
il oo

49

M7121



GUARDS & SHIELDS - DECALS (310925)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310609 DECAL-AMITY LOGO 27 X 54 (GRN GLB) 2
2 59488 BOLT-CRG: .38 X 1.00 NC GR5 ZP 4
3 310508 PLATE-LOGO 1
4 310509 PLATE-LOGO BACKING 1
5 1011828 WASHER-FLAT .38 ZP 4
6 1011586 WASHER-LOCK: .38 ZP 4
7 1011576 NUT-HEX: .38 NC GR2 ZP 4

50




DYNAMIC ELEVATOR EXTENDER (311267)

e QYWY MARATARAS

a,/%,. /%%%W,f
N ra \
AR

N\

S\
A\ Y
NS

/
J\ A% %,
)
////// AR s \&Vv\\/\w
\ y D
4 B Y A . \\\@/
AN Uy
/%/,///,//// \ &ﬁw
SOOI \\\\\
/M&H/HV& /.” § o /o.o\\\\\ww,

\
\

AN
0 &Ly ® ,.‘,/,\/
Q : M«M@& 5»1/ "
Y R

D
Y5
7 7
LY. ) AMM
(=N
</ /&

\MANANY
AR\ AAMA

ANV NN

51

M7122



DYNAMIC ELEVATOR EXTENDER (311267)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 311262 WLDMT-DYNAMIC EXTENDER PIVOT 2
2 1011606 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.25 NC GR5 ZP 4
3 1011584 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .50 ZP 4
4 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GR5 ZP 4
5 311418 PLATE-DYNAMIC ELEVATOR SHIELD 1 1
6 311419 PLATE-DYNAMIC ELEVATOR SHIELD 2 1
7 72063 BOLT-CRG: .63 X 1.50 NC GR5 ZP 2
8 66498 WASHER-SAE: .63 GR8 ZP 2
9 1016595 NUT-TOPLOCK: .63 NC GR5 ZP 4
10 311265 PLATE-DYNAMIC EXTENDER BUSHING 2
11 311266 PLATE-DYNAMIC EXTENDER WASHER 2
12 58635 BOLT-CRG: .63 X 2.00 NC GR5 ZP 2

52




LIGHT KIT (310286)

M7123

53



LIGHT KIT (310286)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 305218 LIGHT-RED LAMP SAE 2
2 305217 LIGHT-YELLOW LAMP SAE 2
3 301293 LIGHT-GROTE 2000 OVAL FLOOD 2
4 301294 LIGHT-GROTE T26 NEAR FLOOD 3
5 305216 HARNESS-FLASHER MODULE 1
6 65329 SIGN-SMV ASAE S276.5 1
7 310907 PLATE-SMV MOUNT 1
8 310916 PLATE-CRT REAR LIGHT BRACKET 2
9 223329 HOLDER-LIGHT PLUG 1
10 1013940 BOLT-HEX: .25 X 1.25 NC GR5 16
11 1011595 BOLT-HEX: .25 X .75 NC GR5 ZP 4
12 1020416 WASHER-FLAT: .25 ZP 18
13 1030946 NUT-TOPLOCK: .25 NC GRS ZP 22
14 1011096 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.00 NC GR5 ZP 6
15 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GRS ZP 6
16 310919 P-CLIP .38 X .375 14
17 1019550 BOLT-HEX: .25 X 1.50 NC GRS ZP 2
18 1013519 NUT-JAM: .38 NC GR2 ZP 14
19 66322 TRIM-BLACK .250 TRIM-LOK #150 2
20 310899 HARNESS-BEET CART MAIN 1
21 310900 HARNESS-BEET CART HAZARD 1
22 310901 HARNESS-BEET CART WORK LIGHT 1

54




JACK HYDRAULICS

[+]

M7124 55



JACK HYDRAULICS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 304186 ASSY-TRACTOR HYD COUPLERS (BLACK) 1
2 316459 FTG-ADAPTER: 10FB-8MB 2
3 73634 FTG-ELBOW: 10MB-10MJ-90 1
4 311947 FTG-ELBOW: 10MJ-10MB-90L 1
5 316454 HOSE: .63 X 162 10MB-10FJX 2

56




FRONT & REAR FLOOR HYDRAULICS

OPPOSITE HOSE END OF ITEMS 22 & 23
SHOWN ON CASE DRAIN HYDRAULICS

57

M7127



FRONT & REAR FLOOR HYDRAULICS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310827 VALVE-RELIEF 1200 PSI (20 GPM) 2
2 58606 FTG-ELBOW: 10MJ-10FJX-90 10
3 311051 FTG-TEE: 10MB-10MJ-10MJ 2
4 64750 FTG-ADAPTER: 8MB-10MJ 4
5 311220 FTG-ELBOW: 10FJX-10MJ-45 4
6 311052 FTG-ADAPTER: 10FJX-8MB 2
7 311053 FTG-ADAPTER: 10FJX-10MB 3
8 311054 FTG-CROSS: 10MJ 2
9 330326 FTG-ADAPTER: 10FB-10FB 1
10 305665 VALVE-CHECK: 10MB-10MJ 1
11 62019 FTG-ADAPTER: 10MB-10MJ 2
12 73634 FTG-ELBOW: 10MB-10MJ-90 2
13 311055 FTG-ELBOW: 4MB-4MJ-90 2
14 311336 FTG-TEE: 4MJ-4MJ-4MB 2
15 304185 ASSY-TRACTOR HYD COUPLERS (RED) 1
16 316459 FTG-ADAPTER: 10FB-8MB 2
17 58602 HOSE: .63 X 028 10FJX-10FJX 6
18 311217 HOSE: .63 X 316 10FJX-10MB 1
19 311218 HOSE: .63 X 435 10FJX-10MB 1
20 311219 HOSE: .63 X 232 10FJX-10FJX 1
21 311240 HOSE: .25 X 026 4FJX-4FJX 2
22 1042026 HOSE: .25 X 090 4FJX-4FJX 1
23 311243 HOSE: .25 X 188 4FJX-4FJX 1

58




CENTER FLOOR HYDRAULICS

OPPOSITE HOSE END OF ITEMS 25 & 26
SHOWN ON CASE DRAIN HYDRAULICS

/a aVII
LN —(

Al M\ W
Wl =A% \& A\ W

%
YA\
INR [N BN\
/ >1’| \\ \ W
/ 4».?/ \_
N N //
A \\

e\

A\Y
.‘4»1I /

[A\Y

/W«V///// / w/\%%\ /
x/M /////u/u%

RN f/
v N W
\

59

M7128




CENTER FLOOR HYDRAULICS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 311175 PLATE-RELIEF VALVE SUPPORT 1
2 1011611 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 3.00 NC GRS ZP 4
3 1011584 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .50 ZP 8
4 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GR5 ZP 4
5 310827 VALVE-RELIEF 1200 PSI (20 GPM) 1
6 304189 ASSY-TRACTOR HYD COUPLERS (GOLD) 1
7 64750 FTG-ADAPTER: 8MB-10MJ 3
8 58615 FTG-TEE: 10MJ-10FJX-10MJ 2
9 62019 FTG-ADAPTER: 10MB-10MJ 4
10 58606 FTG-ELBOW: 10MJ-10FJX-90 2
11 305665 VALVE-CHECK: 10MB-10MJ 1
12 73634 FTG-ELBOW: 10MB-10MJ-90 2
13 73633 FTG-TEE: 10MJ-10MJ-10FJX 1
14 311053 FTG-ADAPTER: 10FJX-10MB 1
15 330326 FTG-ADAPTER: 10FB-10FB 1
16 311055 FTG-ELBOW: 4MB-4MJ-90 3
17 311335 FTG-TEE: 4MJ-4FJX-4MJ 1
18 1060234 FTG-ELBOW: 4MJ-4FJX-90 1
19 316459 FTG-ADAPTER: 10FB-8MB 2
20 58609 HOSE: .63 X 096 10FJX-10FJX 2
21 58602 HOSE: .63 X 028 10FJX-10FJX 3
22 311225 HOSE: .63 X 204 10FJX-10MB 1
23 311226 HOSE: .63 X 218 10FJX-10MB 1
24 311240 HOSE: .25 X 026 4FJX-4FJX 1
25 311241 HOSE: .25 X 146 4FJX-4FJX 1
26 311242 HOSE: .25 X 084 4FJX-4FJX 1

60




ELEVATOR MOTOR HYDRAULICS

OPPOSITE HOSE END OF ITEMS 15 & 16
SHOWN ON CASE DRAIN HYDRAULICS

/. R\

/// NN

N\

b

S ~

Y -
N
7,

%

o
QY

)

Va

N

W
N \
RO

5 ,
¢4

61

M7129




ELEVATOR MOTOR HYDRAULICS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 304188 ASSY-TRACTOR HYD COUPLERS (GREEN) 1
2 319333 FTG-ADAPTER: 8MB-12FB 2
3 58982 FTG-ADAPTER: 16MB-12MJ 2
4 59041 FTG-ELBOW: 12MJ-12FJX-90 2
5 58986 FTG-TEE: 12MJ-12MJ-12MJ 1
6 65918 FTG-ADAPTER: 12MB-12MJ 1
7 64061 FTG-ELBOW: 16MB-12MJ-90 2
8 319088 VALVE-CHECK: 12FB-12FB 1
9 66248 FTG-TEE: 12MB-12MJ-12MJ 1
10 311339 FTG-ADAPTER: 4MB-4MJ 2
11 311268 FTG-ELBOW: 4MJ-4FJX-45 2
12 311227 HOSE: .75 X 256 12FJX-10MB 2
13 311411 HOSE: .75 X 372 12FJX-12FJX 2
14 311412 HOSE: .75 X 277 12FJX-12FJX 2
15 311413 HOSE: .25 X 408 4FJX-4FJX 1
16 311414 HOSE: .25 X 288 4FJX-4FJX 1

62




ELEVATOR CYLINDER HYDRAULICS

L) N AR
. N\ \ AN

W

NN R
\ N\

OPPQOSITE HOSE END OF ITEM 26
SHOWN ON CASE DRAIN HYDRAULICS



shelly.gerlach
Pencil

shelly.gerlach
Pencil

shelly.gerlach
Pencil

shelly.gerlach
Pencil


ELEVATOR CYLINDER HYDRUALICS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310030 VALVE-2 POS 6-WAY 1
2 1013894 BOLT-HEX: .25 X 3.00 NC GRS ZP 4
3 1020416 WASHER-FLAT: .25 ZP 8
4 1030946 NUT-TOPLOCK: .25 NC GR5 ZP 4
5 310920 PLATE-ELEVATOR VALVE MOUNT 1
6 1011606 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.25 NC GRS ZP 2
7 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GRS ZP 2
8 304187 ASSY-TRACTOR HYD COUPLERS (BLUE) 1
9 56226 FTG-ADAPTER: 8MB-8MJ 6
10 57668 FTG-ELBOW: 8MJ-8FJX-90 8
11 57663 FTG-ELBOW: 8MJ-8FJX-45 7
12 63015 FTG-TEE: 8MJ-8FJX-8MJ 4
13 58560 FTG-ELBOW: 8MB-8MJ-90 8
14 311258 FTG-ORIFACE .030 - 8MJ-8FJ 4
15 57207 FTG-ADAPTER: 4MJ-6MB 1
16 1060234 FTG-ELBOW: 4MJ-4FJX-90 1
17 311230 HOSE: .50 X 255 8FJX-8MB 2
18 306027 HOSE: .50 X 126 8FJX-8FJX 1
19 66597 HOSE: .50 X 114 8FJX-8FJX 1
20 35683 HOSE: .50 X 228 8FJX-8FJX 1
21 1031296 HOSE: .50 X 214 8FJX-8FJX 1
22 311234 HOSE: .50 X 309 8FJX-8FJX 1
23 1017139 HOSE: .50 X 270 8FJX-8FJX 1
24 66610 HOSE: .50 X 194 8FJX-8FJX 1
25 56235 HOSE: .50 X 155 8FJX-8FJX 1
26 311240 HOSE: .25 X 026 4FJX-4FJX 1

64




CASE DRAIN HYDRAULICS

o

REAR | y
ELEVATOR ‘ &
SEE

ELEVATOR
MOTOR HYD
FOR PN'S

FRONT
ELEVATOR

6-WAY

VALVE
N

SEE
ELEVATOR
CYLHYD
FOR PN

SEE

FRONT & REAR
FLOOR HYD
FOR PN'S

FRONT/
FLOOR

M7131 65



CASE DRAIN HYDRAULICS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 311276 PLATE-CASE DRAIN BLOCK MOUNT 1
2 1011606 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.25 NC GR5 ZP 2
3 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GRS ZP 2
4 311329 HYD BLOCK-CASE DRAIN CART 1
5 306836 SCREW-MACH RND: #10-24 X 2.0" PHILLIPS 4
6 1026591 NUT-K-LOCK:  #10-24 NC GR2 ZP 4
7 56190 FTG-PLUG: 8MB 1
8 57207 FTG-ADAPTER: 4MJ-6MB 6
9 311335 FTG-TEE: 4MJ-4FJX-4MJ 1
10 66624 FTG-ADAPTER: 6MJ-8MB 1
11 69119 FTG-CASE DRAIN 3/8 FLAT FACE (NON-SPILL) 1
12 1060234 FTG-ELBOW: 4MJ-4FJX-90 6
13 311246 HOSE: .38 X 260 6FJX-8MB 1

66




GEARBOX 6.09:1 (310807)

14 13
15
6
6 g ¢
16
6
, 74

10

12
11

M7135

67



GEARBOX 6.09:1 (310807)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 311293 HSG, MACH IP39 TAP 1
2 311294 HSG, MACH IP39 THRU 1
3 311295 GEAR, IP396.1:1 11T 2
4 311296 GEAR, IP396.1:1 67T 1
5 311297 BRG, BALL 6305 C3 2
6 311298 BRG, BALL 6010 C3 4
7 311259 SEAL-DUAL INPUT GEARBOX 1
8 311299 WASHER, 2.50 X .34 X .120 1
9 311300 PLUG, 3/8-18 NPT SQHD W/3M 1
10 311301 GASKET, IP39 1
11 311302 BOLT 5/16-18 X 2.00 HH GR8 10
12 1029115 WASHER-LOCK: .31 ZP 10
13 311303 PLUG, 1/8-27 NPT VENT 5PSI 1
14 311304 BUSHING 3/8 NPT X 1/8 NPT 1
15 311305 PLUG 3/8-18 NPT MAG SQHD 1
16 311306 BOLT 5/16-18 X 1.75 SHCS GRS8 1
17 311392 KEY 1/2 X 1/2 X 1.75 2

68




GEARBOX 1:2.5 (310790)

50 @

M7136

69



GEARBOX 1:2.5 (310790)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 311308 SHAFT 1
2 311309 GEAR Z 76 1
3 311310 COVER 1
4 311311 HOUSING 1
5 311312 SHAFT 16/32 Z 15 1
6 311313 SCREW M6X16 6
7 311314 CIRCLIP D 80 | 2
8 311315 CIRCLIP D 90 | 2
9 311316 SLEEVE 21.5X26.8X1.5 1
10 311317 OIL SEAL 50X90X10 1
11 311318 OIL PLUG 3/8 GAS 1
12 311319 KEY 16X10X40 1
13 311320 BEARING 6307 MP 2
14 311321 BEARING 6210 MP 2
15 311322 OIL PLUG 3/8 GAS 1
16 311323 OIL PLUG 3/8 GAS 1
17 311324 OIL PLUG RCA 20 1
18 311325 OIL PLUG RCA 90 1
19 311326 OIL PLUG 1/2 GAS 1
20 311327 OIL PLUG RCA 80 1
21 311328 SLEEVE 17X21.8X1.5 2

70




ELEVATOR FOLD HARNESS KIT (310931)

IN TRACTOR

71

M7132



ELEVATOR FOLD HARNESS KIT (310931)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310932 BOX-ELEVATOR FOLD CONTROL 1
2 310933 HARNESS-ELEVATOR FOLD POWER 1
3 310934 HARNESS-ELEVATOR FOLD 2

72



SCALE SYSTEM (AWT) (310280)

A\

INCLUDED W/
ITEM 1

—IN TRACTOR

INCLUDED W/
ITEM 2

73

M7133



SCALE SYSTEM (AWT) (310280)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310059 PIN-WEIGH BAR 5.5" 2
2 310069 PIN-WEIGH BAR 3.73" 1
3 310070 BOX-SCALE JUNCTION (AWT) 1
4 311426 PLATE-JUNCTION BOX BACK PLATE 1
5 311432 PLATE-JUNCTION BOX SPACER 1
6 311429 WLDMT-JUNCTION BOX COVER 1
7 1011597 BOLT-HEX: .31 X .75 NC GRS ZP 2
8 1011583 WASHER-FLAT: .31 ZP 2
9 1030700 NUT-TOPLOCK: .31 NC GR5 ZP 2
10 1011582 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .31 ZP 2
11 310758 HARNESS-SCALE CRT 1
12 310073 HARNESS-SCALE TRACTOR 1
13 310072 DISPLAY-SCALE 1
14 310759 BRACKET-SCALE DISPLAY MOUNT 1
15 310074 HARNESS-SCALE POWER 1
16 310780 CAP-SCALE HARNESS (NOT SHOWN) 1
17 310510 WLDMT- WEIGH TRONIX PINTLE 1
18 1032502 BOLT-HEX: 1.0 x 6.00 NC GRS ZP 2
19 1013539 WASHER-LOCK: 1.00 ZP 2
20 1012664 NUT-HEX: 1.00 NC GR2 ZP 2

74




TIP TOPS (311517)

75

M7125



TIP TOPS (311517)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 311516 BELT-CART TIP TOPS 1
2 311543 PLATE-RUBBER LONG 3
3 311541 PLATE-RUBBER SHORT 4
4 311542 PLATE-RUBBER MEDIUM 2
5 1011594 SCREW-SELF TAPPING: .38 X 1.00 NC ZP 37
6 311547 WLDMT-TIP TOPS END REAR 1
7 311546 WLDMT-TIP TOPS END FRONT 1
8 311518 PLATE-TIP TOPS LONG 2
9 311519 PLATE-TIP TOPS CORNER 2
10 303147 WLDMT-TIP TOP ELEVATOR REAR 1
11 303148 WLDMT-TIP TOP ELEVATOR FRONT 1
12 1011599 BOLT-HEX: .38 X .75 NC GRS ZP 12
13 1016999 NUT-TOPLOCK: .38 NC GRS ZP 12
14 1014608 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .38 ZP 12
15 312761 PLATE-LIGHT EXT TIP TOP 2

76




PLASTIC FLOOR KIT (311505)

AT
v
)

A

O+ 8
%z

A

&

AR IN\Y4

pra
e

Y

77

M7126



PLASTIC FLOOR KIT (311505)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 311499 PLASTIC-CART CENTER FLOOR 2
2 1014443 WASHER-FLAT: .50 ZP 40
3 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GRS ZP 20
4 1011608 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.75 NC GR5 ZP 20

78




PTO HYDRAULICS (311931)

CDO\ZEXD\o2 y \\..\w.,. ,

WD\CID\TD | 4 «@ NTARY
S'R7 /0 NN
S \

T\ /SN

TO ELEVATOR
MOTORS




PTO HYDRAULICS (311931)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 310937 TANK-HYDRAULIC (70 GAL) 1
2 310986 PTO-STD 1-3/4"-20 CRT 1
3 310790 GEARBOX-1:2.5 PARALLEL SHAFT 1
4 310987 GASKET-HYD 2-BOLT SAE B 1
5 310791 PUMP-3.74 CID (CW INPUT) 1
6 310984 BOLT-HEX: M 12 X 1.75 X L30 CL8.8 ZP 4
7 1011581 WASHER-LOCK: .50 ZP 4
8 1014443 WASHER-FLAT: .50 ZP 16
9 310985 BOLT-HEX: M 14 X 2.0 X L30 CL8.8 ZP 2
10 1013024 WASHER-FLAT: .63 ZP 2
11 1011813 WASHER-LOCK: .63 ZP 2
12 311896 WLDMT-GBOX MNT 1
13 1027369 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 10.0 NC GR5 ZP 2
14 1027461 NUT-TOPLOCK: .50 NC GR5 ZP 10
15 52389 SHIELD CONE-LARGE 1
16 310983 BOLT-HEX: M 8 X 1.25 X L30 CL8.8 ZP 2
17 1011583 WASHER-FLAT: .31 ZP 2
18 1011586 WASHER-LOCK: .38 ZP 2
19 311930 WLDMT-HYD TANK MOUNT CART 1
20 1011606 BOLT-HEX: .50 X 1.25 NC GR5 ZP 4
21 310930 VALVE-RELIEF CRT 1
22 301175 GAUGE-PRESSURE: 1/4"MB 3000 PSI 1
23 310929 FILTER-HYD ASSY 5" DUAL SPIN-ON 1
24 311169 PLATE-HYDRAULIC FILTER MOUNT 1
25 33856 U-BOLT: .50 X 5.50 X 4 X 5.50 2
26 1011584 WASHER-FLAT: SAE .50 ZP 4
27 1013300 BOLT-HEX: .44 X .75 NC GRS ZP 3
28 1011903 WASHER-LOCK: .44 ZP 3
29 311250 FTG-ELBOW: 20MB-16MJ-90 1
30 311251 FTG-ADAPTER: 16FJX-16MJ W/ 4FB 1
31 311253 FTG-ADAPTER: 24MB-16MJ 1
32 311254 FTG-ELBOW: 16FJX-16MJ-90 1
33 311255 FTG-ADAPTER: 24MP-24MJ 3
34 311256 FTG-ELBOW: 24FJX-24MJ-90 2
35 311257 FTG-ADAPTER: 24MB-24MJ 2
36 311342 FTG-ELBOW: 24FJX-24MP-90 1

CONTINUED

80




PTO HYDRAULICS (311931)

CDO\ZEXD\o2 y \\..\w.,. ,

WD\CID\TD | 4 «@ NTARY
S'R7 /0 NN
S \

T\ /SN

TO ELEVATOR
MOTORS

81

M7134



PTO HYDRAULICS (311931)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
37 311343 FTG-TEE: 4MJ-4MJ-4MJ 1
38 311346 VALVE-BALL: 24FP-24FP (LOW PRESSURE) 1
39 58982 FTG-ADAPTER: 16MB-12MJ 1
40 59053 12MJ-12MJ-12FJX TEE 1
41 59888 FTG-TEE: 12MJ-12FJX-12MJ 1
42 64061 FTG-ELBOW: 16MB-12MJ-90 1
43 65825 BOLT-HEX: .63 X 3.25 NC GRS ZP 1
44 1016595 NUT-TOPLOCK: .63 NC GRS ZP 1
45 311959 PLATE-CYL W/ PTO MOUNT 1
46 313015 PLATE-RELIEF VALVE MNT 1
47 311248 HOSE: 1.50 X 040 24FJX-24FJX (SUCTION HOSE) 1
48 311249 HOSE: .75 X 165 16FJX-12FJX 2
49 300178 HOSE: 1.50 X 058 24FJX-24FJX (200PSI) 1
50 311341 HOSE: .25 X 165 4FJX-4FJX 1
51 311413 HOSE: .25 X 408 4FJX-4FJX 1
52 311414 HOSE: .25 X 288 4FJX-4FJX 1

82




REAR FLOOR LEFT VIEW FRONT FLOOR LEFT VIEW

REAR FLOOR RIGHT VIEW

<l

=TT

HITCH LEFT VIEW

oll: °

==
HITCH RIGHT VIEW

HITCH TOP VIEW

M7046-E 83



84



oo =

- — |

oS |

oI |

— |

—lcec— =

— | —— | ——
—— |t |—
= =TT
"ﬁﬂ D | C D | e
C D | C D | 1
C V| C D |1

[ ) N e ) [ cm— [ ol
—>|¢ > |—D

—|c > |—D
[T—| ¢ Y — =T
(e} | c—) { am— ®
(a— g e D | C )
—|c|¢ >

(a— g e D | C ) o

-

=

[ | e} { cn—

C D | C D | C )

[ GE— ) | GEE— ) | GE— o
[ | e ) [ cn—)
Ko ] | e} | cn—"

[ e | e ) { cn— L[
[ | e} [ cn—

[ | e ) [ cn—)

[ | e ) [ cn—)

[ GE— ) | GEE— ) | GE— o
e} | e } [ cnm— -
[ | e } [ e

[ | e ) [ cn—)

[ | e ) [ cn—) Ny
[ | e ) [ cn—)

[ | e ) [ cn—) |
[ | |[— =T
. P B fxxx
— | |—=

— e |—

e ec— |—
DO|le— | =
1

OS|lecece—— |=

o|lc—— | e

S| | =

N\
—_—
=
=1 3]
—1
— )
“”Nu
— | —2 |—
— |
- T (11T
[ cam— ) ¥ cx— j | enm— =
C D[ C ) [ ¢ D
C D[ C ) [ ¢ D
=
C D[ C ) [ ¢ D o
C D[ C ) [ C D
C D[ C ) [ ¢ D
C D | C D | C D @
C D[ C ) [ ¢ D
C D[ C ) [ C D
C D[ C ) [ ¢ D
= |0
C D[ C ) [ ¢ D
C D[ C ) [ ¢ D
C > | ¢ )| ¢ ) [
C D[ C ) [ C D o
C D[ C ) [ C D L
C D[ C ) [ ¢ D
o
C D[ C ) [ ¢ D |
C D[ C ) [ ¢ D [°
C D[ C ) [ C D
C D[ C ) [ C D
C D[ C ) [ ¢ D o
11— —|— =
C D[ C ) [ ¢ D
C D[ C ) [ ¢ D
C »] fe ) | ¢ > LI°
C D[ C )] D
C D[ C )] D
[— || — B
u > ® = (T
— e [—=
—— |—=
a1
—_—_— |=—=
—lcec—0|=
Slece——|=
SS|le—— =
I
d v 4

oOUU“U“ “:
ssangpf]|

|

m::.: _H-ttm

W“_:::: __rﬁwz.,.h

ﬂ UUUUUOO
e

Ve

s ggj|

i 0000“ “n““.

ﬁ.;:__: T

.ﬂ UUUUUUO
(oo’

85

M7046-D



86



FRONT FLOOR CHAIN SHIELD 16 REAR FLOOR CHAIN SHIELD

N M-

RIGHT FLOOR CHAIN SHIELD

SO

LOWER TRANSITION SHIELDS

ELEVATOR FRONT VIEW

% Fh [ lll ) (C ))
C \\ ) C ll ) C D
C \\ D C ll ) C D
S @ C \ ) C ,l ) C D
. o °
° L]

ELEVATOR REAR VIEW

~

M7046-A 87



88






APPENDIX



Track & Undercarriage

CP1964

Al




TRACK AND UNDERCARRIAGE

ITEM |AMITY PN |[CAMSO PN DESCRIPTION QTY
1 311150 G36BP03586  |TRACK, RUBBER, 302" X 36" 1
2 N/A REF UNDERCARRIAGE ASSY **SEE PAGES A3-A4** 1
3 311943 5W-0287-103SP |WHEEL, IDLER, SEMI-GLOSS BLACK 4
4 311103 2C-2030-100 RING, BACK-UP 8
5 311081 224091351 WASHER 4
6 311115 2F-0158 BOLT, HEX, M20 X 70 CL 10.9 32
7 311587 4W-0321-103SP |WHEEL, MID-ROLLER, SEMI-GLOSS BLACK 8
8 311113 2F-0065 WASHER, FLAT, M16 64
9 311114 2F-0087 BOLT, HEX, M16 X 50 CL 10.9 64
10 311809 25-0375-001SP |[ROLLER, CARRIER 2
11 311120 2F-0265 WASHER, M12 10
12 311112 2F-0005 BOLT, HEX, M12 X 30 CL 10.9 10

A2




Undercarriage Assembly

CP1966

A3




UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

ITEM |AMITY PN |[CAMSO PN DESCRIPTION QTY
1 N/A 2A-0953-100SP [FRAME ASSY **SEE PAGES A5-A6** 1
2 311567 2A-0922-101SP |ALIGNMENT ASSY **SEE PAGES A11-A12** 1
3 311863 2A-2530-101SP |BOGIE ASSY **SEE PAGES A13-A14** 2
4 311576 2A-1001-100SP |[TENSIONER ASSY **SEE PAGES A9-A10** 1
5 311862 2A-0924-101SP |TENSION LINK ASSY **SEE PAGES A7-A8** 1
6 311817 2A-0931-101SP |CARRIER ASSY **SEE PAGES A15-A16** 1

A4




Frame Assembly

AS



FRAME ASSEMBLY

ITEM |AMITY PN |[CAMSO PN DESCRIPTION QTY
1 N/A 2A-2533-100 FRAME, MAIN 1
2 311138 2S-0350-000 PIN, MOUNTING 2
3 311102 2C-2024-100 SPACER, FLANGED, M20 2
4 311123 2F-0323 BOLT, HEX, M20 X 40 CL 10.9 2
5 311568 2C-2025-100 CAP,END 2
6 311558 2F-0143 BOLT, HEX, M20 X 40 CL 10.9 2
7 311570 2H-0060 FITTING, GREASE, 1/8"-27 PTF SHORT 5
8 311121 2F-0307 BOLT, SOCKET HD, M12 X 25 CL 10.9 4
9 311108 2C-2157-101SP |DEFLECTOR 2
10 311817 2A-0931-101SP |CARRIER, ROLLER **SEE PAGES A15-A16** 1
11 311571 2C-2138-100 RETAINER, AXLE BLOCK 2
12 311555 2F-0269 BOLT, HEX FLG., M12 X 40 CL 10.9 4
13 319532 2A-0954-100SP |ARM, ALIGNMENT 1
14 311573 2C-4163-100 WASHER, THRUST, 60 MM 6
15 311105 2C-2033-100 WASHER, THRUST, 80 MM 4
16 311583 2A-0952-100SP |ARM, TANDEM **INCLUDES ITEMS 7, 17-20** 1
17 311090 2B-0116 BUSHING, M80 X 85 X 60 LONG 4
18 311131 2J-0118 SEAL, SCRAPER, 80 X 94 X 8 MM THICK 4
19 311130 2J-0117 SEAL, SCRAPER, 60 X 74 X 8 MM THICK 6
20 311091 2B-0117 BUSHING, 60 X 65 X 60 MM LONG 6
21 311129 2J-0116 SEAL, SCRAPER, 50 X 62 X 7 MM THICK 2
22 311092 2B-0118 BUSHING, 50 X 55 X 60 MM LONG 2
23 311089 2B-0115 BUSHING, 140 X 145 X 100 MM LONG 2
24 311132 2J-0119 SEAL, SCRAPER, 140 X 160 X 10 MM THICK 2
25 311574 2M-0161-100 DECAL, TTS GREASING 1
26 311575 224090131 WASHER, FLAT, ISO 7091 300HV, ZN 2
27 N/A 2M-0179-100 PLATE, BRANDING, CAMSO 1
28 N/A 2F-0096 SCREW, DRIVE, SCR TYPE-U, SS 1

Ab




Tension Link Assembly

CP0947

A7



TENSION LINK ASSEMBLY

ITEM |AMITY PN |[CAMSO PN DESCRIPTION QTY
311862 2A-0924-101SP |LINK ASSY, TENSION **INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 5-7** 1

1 319017 2A-0925-101 LINK, TENSION 1

2 311141 25-0424-000 PIN, TENSIONER 1

3 311123 2F-0323 BOLT, HEX, M20 X 50 CL 10.9 1

4 311102 2C-2024-100 SPACER, FLG, M20 1

5 N/A NSS HUB, IDLER **SEE PAGES A17-A18** 1

6 N/A NSS AXLE, IDLER 1

7 311127 2J-0026* SEAL, MECHANICAL FACE, 127 MM ID 2

* FOR SPECIAL TOOLING USE PN 2P-0019-100 (AMITY PN 311870) SEAL INSTALLATION TOOL
AVAILABLE FROM CAMSO

A8




Tensioner Assembly

CP0948

A9




TENSIONER ASSEMBLY

- O

311111

2F-0001

BOLT, HEX FLG, M12 X 30 CL 10.9

AMITY PN |[CAMSO PN DESCRIPTION QTY

311576 2A-1001-100SP |TENSIONER ASSY, TRACK **INCLUDES ITEMS 1-6, 9** | 1
1 N/A 2A-0994-100SP |SEAT, SPRING **INCLUDES ITEM 9** 1
2 311812 2M-0145-001SP |SPRING 1
3 311109 2C-2255-100 SCREW, COMPRESSION, M30 X 3.5 X 240 1
4 311122 2F-0322 WASHER, FLAT, 1.25" 1
5 311142 25-0429-101SP |[SUPPORT, HEAD 1
6 311869 2F-0324 SCREW, SET, HEX SOCKET, M6 X 10 CL 12.9 1
7 311110 2C-2262-100 SPACER 2
8 311116 2F-0181 BOLT, HEX, M24 X 70 CL 10.9 2
9 311094 2B-0133 BUSHING, OIL-TITE 2
1 311143 25-0432-001SP |CAP, LOCKING 1
1 4

A10




Alignment Assembly

CP0955

All



ALIGNMENT ASSEMBLY

AMITY PN |[CAMSO PN DESCRIPTION QTY

311567 2A-0922-101SP |ALIGNMENT ASSY, LEVER **INCLUDES ITEMS 1 & 3** | 1
1 311843 2A-0923-101 LEVER, ALIGNMENT 1
2 311127 2J-0026 SEAL, MECHANICAL FACE, 127 MM ID 2
3 N/A NSS HUB, IDLER **SEE PAGES A17-A18** 2
4 311097 2C-0387 PLATE, LOCK 2
5 311582 2F-0531 SCREW, SET, SPECIAL, 1-1/8" X 85 MM 2
6 311112 2F-0005 BOLT, HEX, M12 X 30 CL 10.9 2
7 311095 2C-0008 SPACER, FLANGED 2
8 311140 25-0352-000 PIN, MOUNTING 1
9 311102 2C-2024-100 SPACER, FLG, M20 1
10 311123 2F-0323 BOLT, HEX, M20 X 50 CL 10.9 1
11 311101 2C-2023-100 WASHER, THRUST, 50 MM 1

Al12




Bogie Assembly - Mid-roller

CP1963

Al13



BOGIE ASSEMBLY - MID-ROLLER

ITEM |AMITY PN |[CAMSO PN DESCRIPTION QTY
311863 2A-2530-101SP |BOGIE ASSY, MID-ROLLER **INCLUDES ITEMS 1-11, 15, 16, 18, 19** | 1
311864 2A-2529-101** |HUB AND AXLE ASSY, MID-ROLLER **INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 11, 16-17** | 2

1 311579 2A-0919-101 DOGHOUSE ASSY, MID-ROLLER **INCLUDES ITEMS 18-20** | 1

2 311084 2A-0921-101 AXLE, MID-ROLLER 2

3 311128 2J-0090 SEAL, MECHANICAL FACE, 88 MM SQ 2

4 311100 2C-1335 PLATE, END 2

5 311099 2C-1334 RING, THRUST, 70.3 MM ID 4

6 311134 2J-0141 O-RING 2

7 311111 2F-0001 BOLT, HEX FLG, M12 X 30 CL 10.9 6

8 311098 2C-1327 COVER, END 2

9 311865 222082066 BOLT, HEX, M8 X 20 CL 10.9 16

10 311588 108609500 PLUG, END COVER 2

11 311845 2C-4798-101SP |[HUB, MID-ROLLER **SEE PAGES A19-A20** 4

12 311139 25-0351-000 PIN, MOUNTING 1

13 311102 2C-2024-100 SPACER, FLG, M20 1

14 311123 2F-0323 BOLT, HEX, M20 X 50 CL 10.9 1

15 311570 2H-0060 FITTING, GREASE, 1/8"-27 PTF SHORT 1

16 311866 2J-0213* SEAL, MECHANICAL FACE 4

17 311093 2B-0119 BUSHING, PT, 70 X 75 X 80 MM LONG 2

18 N/A NSS SCREW, HEX SOCKET, M12 X 30 2

19 N/A NSS PIN, CONNECTION 2

20 N/A NSS DOGHOUSE, MID-ROLLER 1

* FOR SPECIAL TOOLING USE PN 2P-0020-100 (AMITY PN 311871) SEAL INSTALLATION TOOL
AVAILABLE FROM CAMSO

**INCLUDES 1/2 QTY OF ITEMS LISTED IN DESCRIPTION

Al4




Carrier Assembly

CP1912

A15



CARRIER ASSEMBLY

ITEM |AMITY PN |[CAMSO PN DESCRIPTION QTY
311817 2A-0931-101SP |CARRIER ASSY, ROLLER **INCLUDES ITEMS 1-13** 1
1 311106 2C-2046-101 AXLE, CARRIER ROLLER 1
2 311133 2J-0120 SEAL, GREASE 2
3 311814 2A-0932-101 HUB, ROLLER CARRIER **INCLUDES 6 & 9** 2
4 311085 2A-1064-100 BEARING SERVICE SET, INNER **INCLUDES ITEMS 5 & 6** | 2
5 N/A NSS BEARING, ROLLER, CONE 2
6 N/A NSS BEARING, ROLLER, CUP 2
7 311086 2A-1065-100 BEARING SERVICE SET, OUTER **INCLUDES ITEMS 8 & 9** | 2
8 N/A NSS BEARING, ROLLER, CONE 2
9 N/A NSS BEARING, ROLLER, CUP 2
10 311107 2C-2080-100 WASHER, TONGUE, #06 2
11 311119 2F-0247** WASHER, LOCK 2
12 311118 2F-0246* NUT, LOCK 2
13 311135 2M-0024 CAP, HUB 2

* FOR SPECIAL TOOLING USE PN 2P-0022-100 (AMITY PN 311137) BEARING LOCKNUT TOOL
AVAILABLE FROM CAMSO

** FOR SPECIAL TOOLING USE PN 2P-0180-100 (AMITY PN 311867) LOCK WASHER TAB BEN-
DER AVAILABLE FROM CAMSO

Al6




- Idler

Hub

CP0949

Al7



HUB - IDLER

ITEM |AMITY PN |[CAMSO PN DESCRIPTION QTY
1 311813 2C-2013-101 HUB, IDLER 1
2 311088 2A-1067-100 BEARING SERVICE SET, IDLER **INCLUDES ITEMS 3 & 4** | 2
3 N/A NSS BEARING, ROLLER, CUP (2B-0032) 1
4 N/A NSS BEARING, ROLLER, CONE (2B-0120) 1
5 311082 674012700 WASHER, TONGUE 1
6 311080 105023916** WASHER, LOCK 1
7 311079 105023915* NUT, LOCK 1
8 311096 2C-0196-101 COVER, IDLER HUB 1
9 311126 2J-0023 O-RING 1
10 311588 108609500 PLUG ASSY **INCLUDES O-RING** 1
11 311083 761301665 BOLT, HEX FLG, M6 X 16 CL 10.9 6

* FOR SPECIAL TOOLING USE PN 2P-0021-100 (AMITY PN 311136) BEARING LOCKNUT SOC-

KET AVAILABLE FROM CAMSO

** FOR SPECIAL TOOLING USE PN 2P-0180-100 (AMITY PN 311867) LOCK WASHER TAB BEN-

DER AVAILABLE FROM CAMSO

Al18




Hub - Mid-roller

CP1938

A19



HUB - MID-ROLLER

ITEM |AMITY PN |[CAMSO PN DESCRIPTION QTY
1 311845 2C-4798-101SP***HUB, MID-ROLLER 1
2 311087 2A-1066-100SP |BEARING SERVICE SET, MID-ROLLER **INCLUDES ITEMS 3 & 4** | 2
3 N/A NSS BEARING, ROLLER, CUP (2B-0157) 1
4 N/A NSS BEARING, ROLLER, CONE (2B-0161) 1
5 311082 674012700 WASHER, TONGUE 1
6 311080 105023916** WASHER, LOCK 1
7 311079 105023915* NUT, LOCK 1
8 311842 106023515 O-RING 1
9 N/A 2C-2679-101SP*™**|COVER, IDLER HUB, FLAT 1
10 311868 2C-4229-101SP*™*** COVER, IDLER HUB, FORMED 1
11 311588 108609500 PLUG, HEX, M14 1
12 311083 761301665 BOLT, HEX FLG, M6 X 16, CL 10.9 6

* FOR SPECIAL TOOLING USE PN 2P-0021-100 (AMITY PN 311136) BEARING LOCKNUT SOC-
KET AVAILABLE FROM CAMSO

** FOR SPECIAL TOOLING USE PN 2P-0180-100 (AMITY PN 311867) LOCK WASHER TAB BEN-
DER AVAILABLE FROM CAMSO

*** PN 2C-1320 (AMITY PN 311873) MID-ROLLER HUB IS REPLACED WITH 2C-4798-101SP

(311845) SHORTER MID-ROLLER HUB. IF YOU ARE REPLACING 2C-1320 HUB WITH A
2C-4798-101SP HUB, MID-ROLLER WIDE. YOU MUST ALSO ORDER FORMED HUB COVER
2C-4229-101SP (311868).

**** PN 2C-2679-101SP (AMITY PN N/A) FLAT HUB COVER ONLY FITS 2C-1320 (311873) HUBS.

PN 2C-4229-101SP (AMITY PN 311868) FORMED HUB COVER ONLY FITS ON
2C-4798-101SP (311845) MID-ROLLER HUBS.

A20




16.75" & 24" Stabilizer Assemblies

CP1968

A21



STABILIZER ASSEMBLY

ITEM |AMITY PN |[CAMSO PN DESCRIPTION QTY
311145 2A-0991-100 STABILIZER ASSY, 24" (DIMENSION A = 24") **INCLUDES ITEMS 1-4**| 2

1 N/A NSS TUBE, STABILIZER 1

2 N/A NSS BOLT, EYE, LH, M30 X 3 1

3 N/A NSS BOLT, EYE, RH, M30 X 3 1

4 N/A NSS NUT, HEX, M30 X 3 2

5 311149 3F-0040 BOLT, HEX, 4" X 1"-14 UNC GR 8 2

6 311147 3F-0041 NUT, JAM, 1"-14 UNC GR 8 2

NOTE: ATTS UNDERCARRIAGE SYSTEM USES MULTIPLE STABILIZER ASSEMBLIES TO LIMIT
UNDERCARRIAGE ROTATION AND TO HELP SPREAD THE TWISTING LOADS AROUND
THE PIN AND BACK INTO THE CENTER AXLE. CORRECT ADJUSTMENTS ARE CRITICAL
TO PROPER OPERATION AND TO MAINTAIN TRACK ALIGNMENT. MAKE SURE TO REF-
ERENCE YOUR OWNER'S MANUAL FOR PROPER ADJUST PROCEDURES.

A22



	M7101
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7102
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7103
	DRAWING
	Drawing View2

	BOM
	DRAWING(2)
	Drawing View4

	BOM(2)

	M7104
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7105
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7106
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7107
	DRAWING
	Drawing View2
	Detail View A (1 : 11)

	BOM
	DRAWING(2)
	Drawing View5
	Detail View A (1 : 11)

	BOM(2)

	M7108
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1
	Detail View A (1 : 12)

	BOM
	DRAWING(2)
	Drawing View3
	Detail View A (1 : 12)

	BOM(2)

	M7109
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7110
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1
	Detail View A (2 : 25)

	BOM

	M7111
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM
	DRAWING(2)
	Drawing View2

	BOM(2)

	M7112
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7113
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7114
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7115
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7116
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7117
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7118
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7119
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7120
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7121
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7122
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7123
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7124
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7024
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View4

	BOM

	M7025
	M7026
	DRAWING
	Drawing View7
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View10
	Drawing View11
	Drawing View12
	Drawing View13
	Drawing View14
	Drawing View15

	BOM

	M7026-1
	M7026-1.pdf
	M7026-1 BOM
	BOM


	M7028
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View10

	BOM

	M7029
	M7030
	M7051
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	M7050
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1
	Detail View B (1 : 25)
	Detail View A (1 : 25)

	BOM

	M7047
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	m7052
	DRAWING
	Drawing View13
	Detail View D (1 : 15)

	BOM
	DRAWING(2)
	Drawing View15
	Detail View D (1 : 15)

	BOM(2)

	M7046
	DRAWING
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View7
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View12
	Drawing View13
	Drawing View23
	Drawing View24
	Drawing View25

	BOM
	DRAWING(2)
	Drawing View14
	Drawing View15
	Drawing View20
	Drawing View22

	BOM(2)
	DRAWING(3)
	Drawing View30
	Drawing View31
	Drawing View32
	Drawing View33
	Drawing View34
	Drawing View37
	Drawing View38

	BOM(3)

	Blank Page
	M7126.pdf
	DRAWING
	Drawing View1

	BOM

	Blank Page
	Amity-Camso Conversion 100TTS Parts.pdf
	CP1968 (STABILIZER ASSEMBLY).pdf
	BOM





